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KPro Study Group 2019 Round Table meeting 
October 19, 2019,    Noon-1pm: lunch in patio and slide uploading using USB,   Presentations: 1pm to 6pm 

President: Eduardo Alfonso, MD 
“The Gray Zone; Between Boston KPro and OOKP” 

Purpose: Define a bridge between MOOKP, Boston KPro and newer mesoplants 
Site: Jose Berrocal Auditorium, Anne Bates Leach Eye Center, 900 NW 17 street, Miami, FL 33136. 
Format: Round Table Discussion with panelist for case presentations 
 

Introduction: Eduardo Alfonso  

KPro Study Group History: Jean-Marie Parel 
 

1. Variations to Boston KPRO technique in specific cases Moderators: Guillermo Amescua, Enrique Graue, James Chodosh 

 a. Variations in KPRO, What I do? Soledad Cortina (10 min)  
b. Case #1/Discussion 5 min + Discussion, (Soledad Cortina) 
c. Case #2/Discussion 5 min + Discussion, (Julio C Hernandez / Denise Loya Garcia) 
 

2. What brings up the need for OOKP? Moderators: Geetha Iyer, Ernesto Otero, Victor Perez 
a. Decision Making in OCP patients: is Boston KPro type 1 a mistake?  Guillermo Amescua  (10 min) 
b. Case #1/Discussion 5 min + Discussion (Victor Perez) 
c. Case #2/Discussion 5 min + Discussion (Jose de la Cruz) 

 

3. New Perspective in Glaucoma Treatment in KPro and MOOKP,   Richard Lee & Luis Vazquez (10 min)  
 

4. OOKP in Europe/Asia vs OOKP in America Moderators: Ernesto Otero, Geetha Iyer, Juan Carlos Serna 

 a. Latina American Experience of MOOKP, Ernesto Otero (10 min) 
 b. India Experience of MOOKP, Geetha Iyer (10 min) 

c. American Experience of MOOKP, Victor Perez (10 min) 
 

Group photograph - every participants in front to podium 
 

5. How to bridge the Gap between Boston KPro and MOOKP? Moderators: James Chodosh, Soledad Cortina, Juan Carlos Serna 

 a. The Lux Keratoprosthesis for End-Stage Cicatricial Corneal Blindness (10 min) Shaunak K. Bakshi, John Graney, Eleftherios Paschalis,, 
Shweta Agarwal, Sayan Basu, Geetha Iyer, Christopher Liu, Bhaskar Srinivasan, James Chodosh 

 b. Case #1/Discussion 5 min + Discussion (Juan Carlos Serna) 
 c. Case #2/Discussion 5 min + Discussion (James Chodosh) 

 

6. Materials in artificial corneas/keratoprosthesis, Moderators: Jose de la Cruz, Jean Marie Parel, Joseph Ciolino 
 a. Crosslinking in Keratoprosthesis, Joseph Ciolino (10 min) 

b. Expanded PTFE scaffolds for biointegration in the cornea, Gopalan Balaji, Anuraag Singh, Thomas Schmiedel (10 min) 
 c. Retinas in KPro and OOKP, how to approach surgically, Audina Berrocal (10 min) 
 d. Role of silicone oil in Keratoprosthesis, Bhaskar Srinivasan (10 min)  

e. New tools to decrease the need for therapeutic grafts in severe infectious keratitis, Jamie Martinez, MD (10 min) 
 

7. New devices: where do they fit in the spectrum of artificial corneas Moderators: Alfonso Sabater, Jose de la Cruz, Jean Marie Parel 
 a. Intermediate-Term Clinical and Histopathological Results of a Novel Artificial Cornea, Anuraag Singh, Gopalan Balaji, Thomas 

Schmiedel, Mitchell Troutman, Shanna VanCourt, Esen Akpek (10 min) 
b. Corneat KPro, Almog Aley-Raz  (10 min) 
c. Keraklear mesoplant, Victor Perez (10 min) 
d. BPEI mesoplant, Alfonso Sabater (10 min)  
e. MiTi KPro, Jean-Marie Parel, Esdras Arrieta, Yoh Sawatari (10 min)    
f. Patient vision: Are all KPro the same? Heather Durkee MSBME, PhD student (10 min) 
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27 Online participants as of October 18: 
 

Thomas White Thomas.White@usd.edu 

Bernard Duchesne bernardduchesne@me.com 

Peter Roeber proeber@wlgore.com 

Florence Cabot Fcabot@med.miami.edu 

Irmgard Behlau irmgard.behlau@tufts.edu 

Pedro-Ivan Navarro pedroivan.navarro@gmail.com 

Jianjun Gu gujj@mail.sysu.edu.cn 

Rajesh Fogla dr_fogla@yahoo.com 

Konrad Hille konrad-hille@web.de 

Valeria Sanchez-Huerta valeriash@gmail.com 

CLAES DOHLMAN CLAES_DOHLMAN@MEEI.HARVARD.EDU 

Nancy Foster nfoster@wlgore.com 

Irit Bahar Iritbahar@gmail.com 

Radhika Tandon radhika_tan@yahoo.com 

Jessica Marie Abaño lipa_eyedoctor@yahoo.com 

Ivan Ossma ivan.ossma@gmail.com 

Sotiria Palioura sotiria.palioura@gmail.com 

Christopher Liu cscliu@aol.com 

David Hwang david.hwang@ucsf.edu 

Darlene Miller dmiller@med.miami.edu 

Ana Luisa Hofling-Lima analhofling@gmail.com 

Jose Vargas corneavargas@me.com 

Gilad Litvin Gilad@corneat.com 

James Aquavella Jaquavella@gmail.com 

Daniel Goodman MD DGoodmanEyeMD@gmail.com 

David Goldblum goldblum@yahoo.com 

 
Organized by: Jose de la Cruz, Guillermo Amescua, Jean-Marie Parel, Eduardo Alfonso. 


